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ENROLLED 

H. B. 2162 
(BY DELEGATES MARTIN, DOUGLAS, COLLINS, 

VARNER, THOMPSON, EVERSON AND STALNAKER) 

[Passed April I. 1997; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to repeal article two-b and section eight, article two-d, 
both of chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one 
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to 
repeal of archaic language relating to economic development 
programs that have completed their duties or are otherwise 
defunct and inactive; repealing provisions creating the 
enterprise zone authority; repealing provisions creating the 
governor's work force development council. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article two-b and section eight, article two-d, both of 
chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 
hundred thirty-one, as amended, be repealed. 

§1. Repeal of article creating the enterprise zone authority. 

1 Article two-b, chapter five-b of the code of West 
2 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
3 amended, is hereby repealed. 

§2. Repeal of section creating the governor's work force 
development council. 

1 Section eight, article two-d, chapter five-b of the code 
2 of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
3 amended, is hereby repealed. 








